AMCO

MODELS LF6 & LJ6 LEVEE PLOW

OPERATION - MAINTENANCE
SET-UP INSTRUCTION

S AT 2 SR

AMCO MANUFACTURING COMPANY
800 South Industrial Parkway P.O. Box 1107
Yazoo City, Mississippi (MS) 39194 USA
(662) 746-4464 Toll free 800-748-9022 Fax (662) 746-6825
www.amcomfe.com




TO THE PURCHASER -

The care you give your new AMCO Levee Plow will greatly defermine
the satisfaction and service you will obtain from it. By observing the
instructions and suggestions in this manual, your AMCO Levee Plow will

serve you well for many years.

As on Authorized Dealer, we stock Genuine AMCO Parts, which are
manufaciured with the same precision and skill as the original equipment.
For best performance and longer [ife use anly Genuine AMCO replacement
paris. Our factory trained staff is kept fully informed of the mosi efficient
methods of servicing AMCO equipment and is ready and able to assist you.

When you sell your Plow you should pass this manual to the new owner.

i you should require additional aid or information, contact us.

YOUR AUTHORIZED AMCO DEALER

OSHA requires that as » farm amployer you meet certain safety reguirements. Become
famitiar with and comply with those requirements. Be sure anyone who operates this equipment
undarstands all sefety related items. If this harrow is repainted, be cartain new decals are
ordered. Decals pertdining to personal safaty must be replaced.

Look for this symbol to point out Important safety
pracautions, It means — ATYTENTIOM! Bacoma alart!
Your pafaty iz involvad.

To insure efficient and prompi service, please provide the model
number and serlal number of your AMCO Plow in all correspondence or
contacts. Remember, the right and left hand sides of the plow are
deierlmined by standing at the rear of the plow and facing the direction of
travel,

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER




AMCO

AMCO MANUFACTURING COMPANY

800 South Industrial Parkway P.O. Box 1107
Yazoo City, Mississippi (MS) 39194 USA
(662) 746-4464 Toll free 800-748-9022 Fax (662) 746-6825
www.amcomfg.com

SERVICE BULLETIN

On all models of Levee Plows when reversing gangs to tear down levees,
bearing wear guard must be reversed also. If not reversed, material will
build up between bearing and guard causing breaking off of guard and
possible damage to bearing riser.

AMCO MANUFACTURING COMPANY






f
i .
e

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tothe Purchaser...........ooooiiiiiiiiiien i
Tahle of Contents.......ccocoevviii i, i
General Torque Table.............oo 2
standard of Specifications........... .. 3
PARTS LIST

MainFrame ... 4
Main Frame ... 6
Hydraulic Circuit..............oi. 8
Hydrautic Cylinder 3" x 8" 10
Hydraulic Cylinder 3-1/4" x8"................... 12
8 Blade Gang and Frame........................ 14
10 Blade Gang and Frame...................... 16
Featheting Blades [Optaona!] ................... 18
Decals..........ooo 19
OPERATIONS MANUAL

Safety Symbols............... 20
Assembly Instructions.............. . 21
Lubrication...... ... 24
SIOragde. .. oo 25
Maintenance........... ... 28
Operating Instructions..................o. 27
Levee Construction............cooco i, e 29
Levee Tear-Down Enscruotlons .................... 29
Operating TipS. ... 32
Disk Blade Failures.................... 33

Rev 2/2112



GENERAL TORQUE SPECTFICATION TABLE

ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED T0 THE
RECOMMENDED TORQUES SHOWRN IN THE
"GENERAL TOROUE SPECIFICA THON TABLE"

GEMERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE
USE THE FOLLOWING YORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES ASE NOT SIVEN
Nete: These values apply. 10 fasteners zs received from supplicr, dry, or when lubricated with

notmal engine oil. They do =t apply if special pgraphited or moly-disulphide greases or oiher
extreme pressure lubricants are used. This applies to both UNF and UNC threads.

SAE Grade No 2 5 u &
Bolkt head ideniicztion O @ O @ O @
matks 35 per grade .
NOTE: Manulactunng
Marks Will Vary Torgue Torgue Torque
Bolt Size Fool Pounas Fout Pounds Foo! Pounds
laches Milbmeters Miin, han Mra Man Min M
174 6.35 5 5 ) n 12 15
5./16 7.84 o 12 17 205 2z 28
EX: 253 2C 23 35 42 a5 54
715 111 30 35 sS4 64 70 84
T2 12.70 45 52 80 58 110 132
918 i4 29 &5 75 110 132 160 192
58 15 88 35 105 150 180 T220  Zsa
3-a 19 D5 180 1885 270 324 380 456
78 2223 160 200 —400 480 &00 720
1 25 a0 “sa0 e9s T T
118 25 50 200 B3D 1280 Ta40C
1.9 n Js 11Z0 1240 TE2Q 2000
13.8 4 43 1460 1680 2380 2720
112 3810 1840 2200 3160 3560

“ Fhicl nuts muse e used nith Grade B bolis

B

[

o™



(Y

! MODELS "LFS and “LJE&"
"'””} 5 er 19-1/27 Spacing

7 ETANDARD: SFECIFICATIONS

{i\xieii'ics in Farentheses)
SALES -1/2" =g, high cavbon cold rolled steel GENG ANGLE: PET io 28"
Gl 24" 1/ 4" men) Mlain with 10% bachys LT MDA TOR: i
klade b hmJ gutsids biades,

EVERABLIC HOSES:

tbors replaceable and adjustable
artel 3/B7 2 27 et treated spiing
s{es] sh’:a s, wounted (o 27 8 2% 0 X8
kigh carbes angle ron bar with fangs

izch nuts sind S/8° carriage bolis,

:_'7:
Q
,-r.'

ZANG TILT: rivdraulically coptrolled-on-the-ge
adjustrnent

HYD. CYLINDRERS: e s B and one 3-1/4 0 87
rephasing cybirders to contred Hit

3/8" dja. Hoses ¢ mourt from

MAIN FRAISE

srud Cat. 1 hlich foy qnssr" coupler an

convehien

RS RER8ES:

SFECIME,
PACER SPGULS:
TRANSPORT WILTH: o

hydrauilc eylinders o tractor. WRENCH: e for gang bolis
Adjustable Approximate Approximate

AD-01-0007

Model Mo, Cutiing  Ne. of Blade Drawbar HF Yifeight
Width fiiscs Spacing Reguired llxs (ko
LF6-824 SR AN R 8 g 8g-125 2060 (824
LFG-§024 [ G o 20-150 2250 110_25}
5824 S5 o 105" 8 10-1/2" 85-140 2180 (989)
E5-1074 P11zt s} 169-1/2" 103-160 2IEL (1670

OPTIONAL EOUIPMENT
Fegihe_ringﬁ hlade (et of 2} with scraper and back-up blade
Feathering blade requires twa diilled and tapper

(Moie:
burmper washers #%3754)

A ¥ “[Gml*-s) ~utout blades in jisy
.{3 %1 /4 G v plain L!ariec in Hau of
28" /4 Emwn) cutcut blades in ey ©

"’:“

FIHER 5

EHCARD

FEATURES

Twe parking stands,
Adjustable cutiing width,
Follow the levee feat

ura—gands cai shift independant
from the tracior o Tollow trus on sharply curving leveas.

Gangs easily revaise B f
Ductile iron Seaing i
Cur Levee Flows 7 )

G-Shield® Learing with =

AMCO PL Effective August 15, 2011
SPECIFHCATIONS AND FRICES

TUBIECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT MOTICE

bilesissipy

AR AIVHECAYIY "'.v.‘ Y

[A}






AMCO LEVEE PLOW

LF6-LJ6 SERIES

MAIN FRAME

Ref. No.

Part No.

Description

No. Reqg'd.

20154

Assy. Main Frame

100758

Lower Hitch Pin 1-1/8" Dia., 9-3/4" Long

1 1
2 2
3 100640 Bushing 1-7/16" O.D. x .155 W.T. --2 3/4" Long 4
4 100673 Spacer2" 0.D. x 1/4"W.T. --2" Long 2
5 10317 | Klik Pin 7
6 10810 |Roll Pin 3
7 101333 |Upper Hitch Pin 1" Dia., 5-1/4" Long 1
8 6570 |Bushing 1-1/4" O.D. x .109 W.T. -- 2" Long 1
9 0388 |Transport Pin Assy 2
10 20165 |Link Anchor Assy 2
11 100683 |Lock Pin - 3/4" Dia. 2
12 20166 |Parking Stand Assy 2
13 20164 |Adjusting Link Assy 2
14 101332 |Bushing 2-1/2" O.D. x 11/32 W.T. -- 2-1/2" Long 2
15 10509 |Lock Nut 3/8" NC, PL 2
15A 10871 |Hex Head Machine Bolt 3/8 x 3 NC, PL, GR5 2
16 100134 |Wrench 1
17 10803 |Hair Pin 1
18 20625 jAngle Bracket Assy 2
19 20136 |Pin Assy. 1-1/4" x 10-1/8" 2
20 10397 [Lock Nut 1-1/4" NC, PL 4
21 20623 [Pivot Bracket Assy. - LH 1
22 20626 Pin Assy. 1-1/2" x 11-1/8" 2
23 0942A Pin Assy. 1-1/4" x 8-7/8" 2
24 20160 |Inner Slide Link Assy 1
25 10693 |Hex Head Machine Bolt 1" x 9" NC, PL 2
26 10868 |Lock Nut 1"NC, PL 4
27 20161 [Outer Slide Link Assy. 1
28 11081 |Grease Fitting 1/8" NPT 4
29 10228 |Hex Head Machine Bolt 1 x 4-1/2 NC, PLT, GR5 2
30 20624 |Pivot Bracket Assy. - RH 1
31 11494 |Rachet Jack (Not Shown) 1
32 11396 |Pin Assy. (Not Shown) 2
33 12452 |Nylon 1-1/2" NC Insert Jam Nut 2

NOTE: This list of parts is to be used after Serial Number 01070265

|







Remigr

“ AMCO LEVEE PLOW -[
LF6-L.J6 SERIES | 1
MAIN FRAME | o
Ref, No. | Part No, | - Desca'ﬁgtion . |Ho.Regd.
_ 1 20154 !Assy. Main Frame _ R D B
.2 '+ 100758 __ |Lower Hitch Pin - 1-1/8" Dia., 9-3/4" Long ; 2
3 _ " 100840 _|Bushing 1-7/16" O.D. x 156 W.T. --2-3/4" Long | 4
4 7 100673 Spacer 2’ 0.D.3 1/4"W.T. - 2" long 2
5.1 10317 _ |Kiik Pin 7
R i 10910 __ iRoll Pin _ L 3
B+ 101333 |Upper Hitch Pin 1" Dia. - 5~-1/4" Long S S N
T8 71" T&570 _ |Bushing 1-1/4” O.D. x .109 W.T. - 2" Long S ]
8. | 0388  ilransportPin Assy. | e e i 2. .
10 ' 20165 iLink Anchor Assy. . 2
1 ' 100683 {Lock Pin - 3-4" Dia. _ ) Y S
12 20166 |Parking Stand Assy. C 2
13 20164  {Adjusting Link Assy. _ 2
14 101332 |Bushing 2-1/2" O.D. x 11/32" W.T. - 242 Leng | 2 __ _
15 10509 |Lock Nug 3/8" NC, PL I
EEN 10871 ___jHex Head Machine Bolt 3/8" x 3" NC, PL, Gr.5 I T
18 100134 |Wrench _ e 1 _
_______ 17 510803  |Mair Pin e SRR NP N
18 ' 20157 |Angle Bracket Assy. ) ) o | 2
19 _ZQjBG __Pm AsSY. 1 1/4";: 10-1/8" o L o 2 .
20 17 10397 [LockNut1-14"NC,PL___ T T " ) ] 6
21 ' 20188  |PivotBracket Assy - LH R
22 20167 Pin Assy. 1-1/4" x 11-1/8" 2
23 "0942A " |Pin Assy. 1-1/4" x 8-7/8"__ 2
24 20160 _ |Inner Slide Link Assy. 1.
.25 . 108693 Hex Head Machme_@gl_tj" X 8" NG, PL 2
26 "7 10868 |LockNut1"NC,PL_ - e
27 i .. 20181 _ |Quter Slide Link Assy. L g .
5 28 10606 | Grease Fiting 1/8" NPT _ ) 4
729 110228 |Hex Head Machine Bolt 1" x 4-1/2" NG, PLT, Gr.5 _ ; 2
30 1 20159  |Pivot Bracket Assy. - RH - I S R
31 " 711484 TRachet Jack (Not shown) L R
32 V4386 |Pin Assy. (Not shown) - L m___!r 2
- .,Ew_.w o . _ . e
_I\_iQ'_I'E_'E:hIS list of parts is to be l_.l_seiq_ before Serial Number 01070265, - !

SRR AR




AMCO
MODELS
LF6 & .76

Angle Bracket

Turnbuckie

GO

Use holes and Brackets A"

for B Blade Plows.

Use holes and Brackéts Hp
for 10 Blade Plows.

2,

Gang Frame

SIS
Parfing StQE?E*%ﬁ

J
e



{ B
R

AMCO LEVEE PLOW

_|on the left.

N _HYDRAGLICGIRCUIT L
Ref. No Part No. Descripiion No, Reg'd
1 12084A  |3-1/4 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder (Lion 3000 PEH 1
2 12083A |3 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder (Lion 3000 PSH) O R
3 | 12180 ,1/2 Male to 1/2 Femal Swivel Elbow T -
4 11307 ;Hydraulic Hose 3/8 |. D. .-- 120"Llong 2
5 11309 Hydraulic Hose 3/8 1.D. -~ 144" Long S D D
.8 110886 __!Roll Pin 5116 x 1-1/2" (Not Shown) =+ _._. & ___
7.1 20168 _|Assy. Indicator (Female) I
8 i 101358 _ iIndicator (Male) T
9 __i__11662 _ Decal - Titt Indicator ] { _
10 © 101440  |Special Pins not shown connecting tilt indicators L
. and 3 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder S S S
- e n . emmiis o mmn mmmme e i el emmamemmne e el 8 @ T T tres = o«
R e e e e
NOTE: Insert m?jg and femal indicators. Attach decal to male idicator with "0" number the 'E~'I.132‘" diameter hole.
T T PGRTANT, 3% 8 Hydrauiic Gylinder must be rounted . T
o i on right hand side of unit. This is determmed by standmg L




3x8 L

10N HYDRAULIC CYLINDER




_HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

i AMCOLEVEEPLOW _ ~ © =
e 3 X & LION HYDRAULIC CYLINDER  ,
B | 3000 PSI -

Part No. Description

12083A

3 x 8 Hydraulic Cylmder Compiete o

i Tezze PisionRod LA
.2 .., 12280 iBairel_ T S S
3 12281 Butt _ o N
4 12282 |Piston Head N
5 12283 |Piston R
i 8 12284 (Lock Nut1"-14NC Gr. B b
-7 12285 |Rod Clevis L R R
8 1 12286 ITieRod e
e 12287 [Hex Nut 5/8" NF. Gr 5 N I -
20 | 12288 iRod Clevis Set Screw Socket 3!8 NC;( >X 112 KNUR i 1
--\ 21 1 E2238 Seal Repair Kit N L i i
10 1 Rod Seal o
B O-Ring e ___i:,____“ﬁ‘.,m _
12 Piston Seal o R N B
13 || Rod Static Seal - L ___H...I N
14 I BackUpRing . ..t
A5 . _Gland Stafic Seal = __ __ _ e el L2
A6 L. o .5 Wiper U BN
i

T _.l al No. 9702005

e e e et Jo—
i

NOTE: Beginning with Serial No. 97020056 order above parté i

NOTE Seai Repalr Kit parts avaﬂable in Repair Kits only (Ref. No. 10- 16)

oL

i1



NDER

1

YHAT

LiC C

' 3-1/4 x 8 LION HYDRAUT

S




e

J N P

: méégmmgﬁgﬂwdh Serial No. 97020056 order above paris.

' HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
AMCO LEVEE PLOW
314 X8 LION HYDRAULIC CYLI INDER B
] 3000 PSI f -
e e ’ h e e B
_Ref. No. | PartNe, | Description ?,Noh Red'd.
| 12084A |3-1/4 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder Complete o
1 12289 _!Piston Rod . L 1
2 ¢ 12290 [Bamel e SR S
3 | 12291 [Butt ) B - , 1
4 112292  iPiston Head 3 o _é I
_ 5 12293 |Piston - i | 1
6. 12284 _|Lock Nut 1" - 14 NF Gr. B 1
R 12285 |Rod Clevis i
.8 12294 |Tie Rod 4
I 12295 |Hex Nut 5/8" NF, Gr. 5 -
20 12288 |Rod Clevis Set Screw Socket 3/8 UNCX 1/2 KNUR ;. 1
21+ 12238 _iSeal Repair Kit __ T T
T _TRodSeal L P
A | o ng o I 1
12 o " Piston Seal _ _ 1
N 13 Rod Static Seal I
14 Back-up Ring 1
15 |1 Gland Staic Seal . a2
16 L Wiper I R
A7 Pin Assy. . e --:§~— 2
NOTE: Seal Repatr Kit parts avaﬂabie in Re_panr Kits only (Rgf_. No. 10-16) o




CANGS & FRAMES

Lo W

14



S

P

. ]
AKMCO LEVEE PLOW !
LFG - LJ6 (8-BLADE) i |
CANGS & FRAMES 1 i
~BeiMNo. : Parifs, | ___Besciiption I__No. ! Regd,
T r _ [ Lrs T71de
.4 i 20155 {Assy. Gang Frame - 3 x 5" -31-1/2" Long : 1 1
. 2 |_._20162_ |Assy.Link Mount i i
3 | 10591 _ |Hex Head Machine Boki 7787 6" NC, PL, Gr.5 2 2
i 4 _ 1 101336 [Scraper Bar Support 1 1
L. .5 ., t1128¢ |U-Balf 7/8" Dia 1 }
8 10398 _|Lock Nut 7/8" NG, PL 8 . 8
7 9440 _|Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. - 33-5/3" - 4-Blads it 0
7 | 9449  |Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. - 38-3/4" —4 Blade 0 [ 1
R {__160127A_|Bearing Riser (PP) —— 1T
.8 __. 11647 IFlange Lack Nui 58 NG PL T B L6,
10y 10722 Carnagw Boli 5 [ 578" x 2- 1.’_2_" NG, PL, Gr.5 — e 2.2
_ i1 1..11658_ [Steel Roil Pin ( Grooved) 5/18" x 2-1/5" et
L1201 8577A  Gang Bolt Nut PP Cast Steel T 1
. 14 9578A __ (Bumper Washer 1 1
15 3255 __|Blade 247 x 1/4" Blain 4 4
A5 43250 |Blade 24" x 1/4" Cui-Out 4 4
_ 15 3263 __ [Blade 26" X 1/4" Plain 4 4
18 2456 ;Blade 26" x 14" Cut-Out 4 4
154 3278 Blade 10" x 11" Ga. Plain Back-up (Not Showm) 1 1
16 ___ 117007 |End Bell - Small o -
- .17 .| FB-09-0015 [Bearing & Housing Assy. —_— .2 v
A i 16003 . Bearing Housing O DR A
_ B i 11503 i Bearing 100mm GW211PP17 i n_1__ i1
G 11084 Snap Ring __ D S I S
D . 100104 .| _Washer 100mm —h_2_ 42
E . 12384 Grease Fitiing 1/8" NPT Straight S RO SN I
18 |.__17008  |End Bell-Large _ f 2 _0o_
_ B 417006 |End Bell- Large _— B T 2
1A 20579 |Grease Fitting Guard _ . _4__ -
k] _192488  |Wear Guard — 2 L2
-—-20._ 10135 [Carriage Bolt 5/8" x i- -3/4"NCPL, Gr. 53r. 5 R A R A
21 ' 10299_ILock Nut 5/8" NG, PL L I S
~.-22__ ;...0522  ISpacer Spool e o Lo1__ 1.0
.22 b-.0823_ |SpacerSpool T T T T R S S R
23 1" 72222 [End Gang Washer TP T
24 - 100093 Spaggr___P!ate 1 1
25 ....100098 _'Bearing Plate 1 1
26 i B622A  jLock Plate ) N R A D
27 10480 Gang Boft 1-1/2" NF_ I R
28 10395 !Lock Nut 172 NC, PL i1 o
__ .29 10710 _{Carriage Bolt 1/2" % 2" NC, PL IR S
.. 30 101071 |Scraper Bar 3"x 2" x 318" angle - ’.5_6-5!8" L 1. .0
_30 1 101335 Scraper E Bar 3" x 2“ X SB" angle - 42-15/16" ! 0 o1 .
LSBT0 20088 lAssy Scraper- LH . . 303
B2 - 20068 __ iAssy. Scraper - RA e .33
— A1 10104971 ScrapsrShank . T —— PR S N
B 101019 Scraper Blade S R I N A
. C I 1pB32 Cut Washer /2" PL 2 1
S D __i. 10395 | Lock Nut /2" NG, PL ——2__ |2
JE 111652 _ | Nachine Bolt 1/2" x 1-1/4" NC (PLT) L2 2
_____ _F 101173 Scraper Shank R
33 20112 |Assy. Scraper Shank (Special) - RH_ R TR
4 20113 JAssy. Scraper Shanl {Special) - LH { 1 i 1




36 (10 BLADE]
MES

CANGS & FRA

LEG - L




— } P
o r _AMICO LEVEE PLOW N o
_________ ! i LF6 - LJ6 (10-BLADE) I
g GANGS & FRAMES ;

Ref. Mo, | PartNo Description No. Red'd
. i LES LJE
1120158 _|Assy. Gang Frame - 3" x 5" % 42" 1 1

2 101336 |Scraper Bar Support 2 2
3 11280 {U-Bolt 7/8" Dia. 2 2
4 20163 1Assy. Rear Mount 1 1
5 10521 Hex Head Machine Bolt 7/8" 3 6" NC. PL, Gr.5 4 | 4
g 10395 |Lock Nut 7/8" NC, PL _ 1 &._ 1B
T -__18012A |Bearing Riser (PP} ____ . [ - TS
7 T7To4d1 IGang Bolt1-1/2" 89, - 4278 ~Eblade G 1 0.
L TTE L TTe4s0” [Gang Bolt1-1/2"Sq - 49-1/2"~Gblade __: 0 L 1.
9 | _ 11647 _ [Flange Lock Nut 58" NC, PL A
_ 1o 10722 |Carriage Bolt 5/8" x 2-1/2" NC, PL, Gr.§ 2 2
11 10299 Lock Nut 5/8" NC, PL 4 4
T z2A 20579 | Grease Fitting Guard 2 2
12 102488  |Wear Guard 2 2
|13~ 10135 [Carriage Bolt 5/8" x 3/4" NC, PL, Gr.5 . 9 |9
14 11650 |Steel Roll Pin (Grooved) 576" x2-t/2 1 4 1 1
15 9577A __ iGang Bolt Nut PP Cast Steel T 1 1
17 9578A _ |Bumper Washer VT U D N
18 | 3285 _ |Blade 24" x 1/4" Plain [ A - S -
18 j__.3250 _ [Blade 24"x1/4" Cut-out _ . 5 R
18 17 3263 |Blade 26" x 1/4" Plain . 5 5
i8] . 2456  |Blade 26" ¥ 1/4" Cut-Out 5 5
18 i 3278 |Blade 10" x 11" Ga. Plain Back-up 1 1
7207 7 1717007 _ |End Bell - Small . p) 2 |
_ 21 __: FB-08-0015 [Bearing & Housing Assy. o2 12
_ A 16003 Bearing Housing e 1 1
B 11503 Bearing 100mm GW211PPi7 T i [
.. €. j__11084 ; SnapRing — [ Ty O PR A
.. D, P100M04 | Washer 100mm [ - S e
7T _E" i 12384 Grease Fiting /8" NPT Straight i .4
22 17008 |End Bell - Large R - L
22 17008 _ jEnd Bell - Large } o2
_23 __1__Ds22  :SpacerSpool — L2 0.
23 0523 _ Spacer Spool 0 2
25 12224  |End Gang Washer o 1 1
26 17010 |Carriage Bolt 1/2" x 2° NC, PL _ R
27 _t_ 10395 |Lock Nut 1/2" NG, PL 111
.28  ,..100099 |Spacer Plaie [ R S S S
.29 | 100098 [BearingPlate . .. ____. R S
30 5622A  |Lock Plate I e R T
3t 1 10489 |Nut Gang Bolt 1-1/2" NF_ _ _, R S
7327 {01073 |Scraper Bar 3" x 2 x 3/8" angle - 45-7/8" 10
32 7 TT101334  |Scraper Bar 3" x 2" x 3/8" angle - 53-5/8" _ ___, . 0. ... 1 _
L33 ;20068 lAssy. Scraper-RH . ___ .4 i 4 _
T34 i 20089 |Assy.Seraper-lH T i 44
A |.7.101049_ | Scraper Shank _ _{ |1
~_ B_ ;101019 | Scraper Blade S I I i
. 10832 CutWasher 1/2"PL_ a2 i 2
D _ 10395 Loek Nut 1/2° NC, PL__ A
. E_ 1. 11652 Machine Bolt 1/2" x 1-/4" NG, PL__ . 2. i _2_
_E o oaoi173 Scraper Shanlc T IS S T
.. 35 20112 |Assy. Scraper (Special) - RH . } A T
36 20113 Assy, Scraper (Special) - LH i i ! i

17



T FEATHERINGBLADES

T [OPTIONAL]

- | —
Ref. No. | Part No Descripiion i No.Regd
LI ?§Z§___M_.’Spacef Plate __ S A
2 13262 |Blade- 20" Plain 7 Ga. _ o o
37801 iCap- Blade I R N
4 ' 40189 _|Bolt- Machine 78 X3 NC. PL,Gr.5 | 1
B 1039% Lock Nut 7/8 NC, PL L LA
7| 10928 ‘Cap Screw 1/2 x 1-34 NC, PL, Gr. 5 A
“g | 11647 _Flange Lock Nut5/8 NC, BL i
9 20068 \As§y Scraper RH .___,___i,___-“_. 1
9A | 20069 iAssy. Scrapter - TH T DU
10 .. 101_3‘:} _1Carnage Bolt 5!8)(1 3/4 NC PL GrS b 4
St T 10786 T"ookWasheM/z PL s
R 3278 Blade 10x 11 Ga. Plain (Back- up) i 1




[

BEFORE OPERATING ~ STUDY OPERATORS MANUAL SAFETY
MESSAGES AND SAFE OPERATING PROCEDURES, READ
SAFETY SIGNS ON THIS MACHINE. '
TRANSPORT ON PUBLIC ROADS ~ OBSEAVE FEDERAL, STATE
AND LOCAL AEGULATIONS; DISPLAY SMV EMBLEM; ATTACH
PROPER STRENGTH SAFETY CHAIN TO TOWED IMPLEMENT;
AND LINIT MAXIMUM SFEED TO 20mph (32 km/h).
LOWEHR OR BLOCK ALL ELEVATED COMPONENTS BEFORE
SERVICING OR LEAVING THIS MACHINE.

et e T S Rt AT m——

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

ight. irs1 50 of one weak'soperation. 4, Greasn gang bearings_glaily_wilh a hand grease gun and
Wi Keep all boltstight. Check after tir haurs pe a good grado of clean, R ombar 2, lithium saap base

Visually inspect al holis G2 grease. Always wipae fittings claan putore greas;n'g-.

i i : 1il old or dirly grease is purged from
 Keep wheel bearings propetly adjusted. Clean and renack eath Apply grease unli v
sea:on or every 3090 hourr:_: Heplace 2! worn or damaged parts baarings. Avaid high-pressure greasing.

when repaiing.
5. inspact for damaged or misaligned pars if gangs do

_ Keep gang bolls tight! Tighten ater first day's operation. Do not not lum smoothly by hand. Bearings will fail prematuraly
run with loose disk Blades, if gang boits have baen operated in a il operated with misaligned of damaged gang parts. if a gan
locse condition. retighien, then tighteo again after 30 minutes use. is aperated for one or more hours following a bearing failL
again after 4 to 5 hours, and again alter 8 o 10 hours. repiace all Gearings on the gang. Yee

Fefer 10 the operator's manual for other imporant maintenance instructions.

e N R — . e
L i AMCO LEVEE PLOW I
. LF6 - LJ6 SERIES )
— IS S
1 S
Ref. No. : PariNo, : _ _  Bescription
i _11465_ Decal- AMCO (2onfront-2onrear) 4
2 ;__“_124-51 Reflector - Red (mount on rear) o { 2
312450  “IReflector - Amber (mount on front)_ -
4 11548 Decal - FEMA ] o I 1
5 11716 |Decal- Maintersnaa 'nstructions 1
_ .8 1 11741 IDecal - Warnin R
|

|

Ty



v G- SALETYor ALERT . SYMBQU—~ INDICAFES— HIPORTANT . SAFETY- -
MESSAGES IV THIS MANUAL WHEN YO SEE THIS SYMBOL,
CAREFULLY REALD THE MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS _1—5!1}!3 BE ALERT 10O
THE POSSIBILITY GF f'E:‘?S#‘JNAL t':'lIJUR‘

A CAUTION Never stand be?we#n« tractor and levec uiov- --..-hma
hlfchmg unfebs al! coatrols are in nautral and the brakes ore loched.
- L R T R A B

& CAUTiON Park or block the levee plow so it will nei roll when

disconnected from the a’rmc?er.

CAUTION When we !ung o v‘f’ic: plow, care should be sreised in
handhng or hgh!emng bofis near disk biades e avmd injury.

CAU?!ON When transporiing mnchmery over pubhc roads, comply
with your lucel ond state jows regarding length, width ond lighting.

ﬁ, CAUTION When trailing the harrow over public ronds, the SMV

s Emblem mus? be vsed, for protection of troctor and motor vehicle
ﬁperufars -

hen vwr.,purihnq farm implements on pubirc roods offer

&‘ disle it f's; the vesponsibility of the operaior to provide Jighting and
refleciors on fhe vear of the implemens in aerordonce with your siafe
faw.

B A N B e I S e B

) CAU?!ON All hydrauhcaﬁy or mecham:aﬂy efevated operafing

A components must be blocked fo prevent accidental lowering or must
be lowered to the ground when makmg ad;usfmenu o when the
_equipment is idle.

, =
R



Tiodels LEG & Ldt

&1

‘The plow is shipped frorm the factory with maxdmum pre-gssembly in the fiawing bundles:

. TVisin Frame
%. Two gang & frame pundles with scrapers & seraper bars attached

C. Hydroulic cylinders ond hoses
Place all bundles wheze they will be conveanient. Arrange lovce parts so they mBY he zeedily seen when needed.

i i i te Joose. Tighten the nuts
i od alignment of the units and parts, always ingert all bolts leaving the nute X 5
z:eiﬁiu;: pg;;va:t ﬁilsalignmént. distortion, or binding. Be sure ]l bolts ave tight, all cotter pins propezly apread aad

all pins properiy insered.

STEP1 . o
Select clean level aren for assembly. Place parking gtands ip maip frame.

a7" high.

et maln Favie on sturdy asserably stands

-

STEP2Z .
Attach the pivet brackets to the twe inside holes in the
main frame for an eight blade gang and ta the two outside
holes for a ten blade gang. Use the 1 1/4" x 8 7/8” pins.
r:’ Attack the angle brackets to the pivet brackets by the 1
e | . 1/4" % 111/8" pins.

R STEP 3
Connect inner and outer slide links to angle briclets hy
the 1 1 8 bolts. Now, attach the ratchet jack to the inner
and outer slide links. Install in the top holes for the ten
blade and in the bottom holes for an eight blade.

STER 4

Attech gapge sad frames o engle
bracket by the 11/4 x 10 1/8 pim.
Connect adjusting link o mount ot
gang frame and to the link anchor o%
the main frame.

L2l

TN

21



Tastall & 8" 3 8" hydrause cylinder on the rght hemg 820g; eanneet to angle brackes, lostall = it 8" hydraii
eylinder on the left hang F2og; covdect to angle braclket, Make supe the butt end of each cylinder i connected to the aagle.
brackets snd the red ead attached t¢ the gang frames. Install the depth indicztor ok the 3 x 8" eylinder and secure vk

2ol pine,

STEFE G

Instalibydraylic Bitings and hoses sa follgwa:

{A} Imstall feur #10921 1/2 male to 1/2 fermale swivel
elbows into the ports on the § 1/4zB snd §x 4
hydraulic eylinders, Turn fitlings a8 shown in
drawing, Coat Bttings with pipe sealant before
installation. De Net Put sealani over end of
fitticg. This will keep the sealant out of the
Eractor hydraulic aystem. Tighten fittings!

i Connect eylinders with hoses. Lay the hoses out
where they will he readily zecessible. Congest
hases and fittings as follows:

{1} The K11309 3/8 x 144 hose tonrects the
rod end of the 3 1/4 x 8 to the buit end of
the 8 x 8 cylinder. Route hoses threugh
supports.

2 The two #11307 8/8 x 120 hoses are used
to connect the butt end of the 3 1/4xz 8
cylinder & the rod end of the 3 x 8 cylinder
to the tractor. Route hoses through
supports,

This completes assernbly of the hydraulic ekreuit for gang
tilt. Corefully cheek your sssembly and hose routing. All

STEPY
Finzl greoming snd check pojnts:

{4} Theck all bolts for proper torque,

B Check scraper adfustment, Scrapers Should be
adjusted to run 1/16" to 1/8" from disk blades,

(C) Check ali hydraulic hoses and Bitings for leaks,
pair as required, Replace fittings that continue
“to leak after tightening.

(D} Lubrication for plow:

ise plow to transport position, 1se 5 good grade of elean Lithjum zoap base ehassis
plow, This is very important if the plow will he kept in inventory for several

Grease the plow 2a followa:
(1) Grease all pivot pins unti] grease appears.
2} Grease the fitting on tl_xe ratchet jack.

grease {o grease the eptire

weeks before being placed in servics,

(3} Greasse the gang bearings with 4 or 5 shots of grease to purge any condensation that has accumulates
" s Tf the b bl : p

R

CAUTION Hydrautic s

Escaping bydrautic 0¥, even amn invis
ean peneirate body tissues cals,
Q@ piece of wood pr s
feaks - npver uge the hends or pther pans

Relieve  hydraulic pressure
circuits. When reassembling
that atl connections are tight,

ysterns gre 'highly préssurized.
ible pinhoie feal,
Ing serious injury. Use
rdboard when fooking for

of the bady,

disconnecting
- Make absolutely cemain -

i infured by hydrautic ojt eseaping undey Bressure, see

a doctor immediately.
- ..may accur if o ;

o 2e]

Setious infection or Feaction
tention is not given at on

T

&



/b s B Hydraufic vysinue

@w
m m._;}aqmz:n Q:E_m_,
m\mam_wﬁc d\mmmam“m msm,\m“mdwoim
Hydraulic hose 378 x 120% Long
Hydraulic hose 3/8 x 1hb' long
Assy. indicator {female}
indicator (mate)

23




1] Cheel: deeals to be cortain they are in place and in good conditien, Touch-up paint zs required befere delivery,
Place operator's menual in the heavy plastic shipping beg. Tape bag to main Fame so the opersior's mannal will
he deliverad to your sustomer alonig with the plov,

{) Reviewr all ateps of the assembly process to be certaip the plow ia properly assembled. Ghecl ail bolie to be sure

they ere properly torgued. Visuelly fuspect the plow for Ay missing, demaged, or defeciive parte. Repaint aay

areas that need improvementa,

Bemember, & Wile extrs attention te details ot this time e2n prevent problema after the plow io plared in sapvice,

Careful and regular attention to lubrieation will greaily increase the life of the plow. For eeonomical anéd efficient
operation, proper Jubrication of the geng bearings, pivot bracket pinsg, and ratchet jack is hecessary.

Be sure the grease fittings are free of dirt op paint before using the grease gua. Heplace any demeged or missing
fittings. Use a good grade No. 2 grease (lithium base). Never use greases which contain metallic additives. Always male
sure that grease is cdean and not conteminated with dirt or other foreign mattar,

The gangs are equipped with bell bearings, which are initially greased at the factory. They should be greased at least
every week or fifty (50} hours of eperation under norma] conditions, Diaily greasings may be necessary under extreme
conditions such as in wet ground, during hot dry westher or when operating at high speeds. These hearings must, alsg he
graaged ot the start of eash seazon, end at the end of each season.

Protect-{)-Shieid bearings should be gressed until grease "pops" out around the bearings. The beering #ill thus be
purged of any dirt or foreign matter. The Protect-0-Shield prevents any poseiblity of blown seals.

Grease pivet bracket pins each week or fifty (50) hours of operation, These pivet bracket pinz showld zlse be greased
2t the start of esch season and at the end of each season,

Bushiugs should be checked each season and replaced when wory,

Greage ratehet jack each week or fifty (80} hours of operation.

24

Mram”



Praper storage will add to the 1ife of youe leves plow, ohd adsure it heing in good condities far the aews senson. Tas
2cllowing proeedure i8 pecommended.

Clean off ofl foreign matief, 206 trorsngily lebrieate the plow. {See hebrication ingtructions}
Tightea laoge baolta and replace 287 dameged or miseing paris.

Repaint the plow where the origins! paint has warn off.

Coat the hydraulic eylinder rods with 8 good rust preventative oF fully retract eylinder rade.

Coatthe disk blades with 2 good rust preventative.

Store in » dey Dlace with the parking stends jowered 2nd pinned to prevent the plow from falling forward. Check o
rmake sure the plow cannot be overturned either forward or backwerd accidentally.

Carefully rotabe each gang and check for worn or damaged blades, bent gang ghafts, Worn seT2pers, damaged bearizgs
and other parts which may need repladng.

Whenever disk biades or bearings are replaced, the gang shaft muts must be torqued to 1200 foot pounds,

cALTION: When working an disk harrows care
should be exercised in hardling ofF rightening
bolts near thsk blades 1o avoid injury. Al

hydraulically orf rneghanically glevaied compuo-
nepts must be bloclked ov jowered to prevent
sceidents when sarvicing the harrow.




o
.

. Cheek aficr firet 50 hoves or ane weel's operation,

G
L. Cheex etich season,

Grease gang bean'ngrs and pivot brackeg ping every week or 50 heuss, undep ROFEa] conditions, &t the st2ri of eack
Seasom, and at the ppg of pach Sezson, G‘rense more often undep extreme conditions suck as ip wet Zrounds, during
fiot, dry weather op wl;en operating at high apeeds. Use 2 good N 0. 2 gun grease ( Lithium Base}. Rotate g2ngs while

Disk Blade, Bearing, ana Spoai Replacement
A. Remove the huts that held the gang bearing housing trunion elamps,

B. Remave elamps,

€. Raisethe Plow znd roll the gang sway from the frame,
D, Remove the gang nut lock plate,

E. Remove the gang hex nut from ghe end of the shaft,

F. Side off the bearing, speols, apacers, and biadag,

G. Avoid thread damape,

H. Tear the entire gang down and clesg off all parts, Cheel disk acle for straighiness. Bowed, beng OF Worn axles
must be replaced,

I Check spacer 3pools for damage caused by running Plew with loose 8angs or hitting urderground obstruetings,
spool if it is damaged,

Replace

J. Carefully check all end bejls, The large end must contact the disk blage around the entire circumference of the
end hell. The small eng must be smooth ang Perpendicular to the axje. The end bells must, be replaced if they are
1

cracked or worn on the surface Adjacent to the bearing,

K. Check all the bearings on the Eang. Running 2 plow for one hour or more aftey bearing failure wit] seriousiy
damage other bearings on the gang, This damagad bezring will then fail within 2 few hours after the fasled
bearing has been replaced, Continued operation with this failed bearing will damage the new bearing thus i wij
f2il after a few hours of use. In most eases it wil] be best to replace aj} bearings on 2 gang when it is tora dows for
repsirs. An AMCO triple lip sealeg, regreasable bearing should always be used for bearing replacement,

o out of {he
housing. Clezn and wash out old greage and cerefully echeck the housing. Replace the housing if i is demaged,
Press the washerg and Bew bearing straight into the housing, Always press against the outer race of the bearing.

NEYVER press againgt. the seal gp inner race of the bearing. Check location of the grease hole in the suter race of
i align with the Erease graoove i the bearing housing. Rotate the bearing in the

housing after it i pressed in to be suya i turns freely, Tnstall the snap ring in the housing,

2
5
&
B
[x]
o
=
1]
o
;
A
™
or
¢4
5
=1
g
:
a
z
=)
g
[1:]
[«H
=2
=
1]
&
[~
5
)
(=]
B
(=¥
g
b
8
o
3
[=]
g,
[>M
o
®
3
g
7]
0w

-
M

et



et

e

Your new AMCO levee plow hes been set up, jnspected, zad sdjusted by your desler hefore delivery. However,
biefore using your new herrow, or one that has heen stored, meke certain that all nuts and bolie are tight, 2li eotter vine
spread end thet the harrow has been lubricated.

"This instruction menual shonld be corefully and thoroughly resd te enable the operater to eare for and operate the
plow properly. The right and left hand sides of the levee plow as used in these instructions arz determined by stending 26
the rear of the plow apd facing the direction of travel.

Refer to your tractor cperator's manual for complete tractor operating instructions.

HITCH: The AMCO levee plow in designed to hitch to ASAE Standard Category il and T three point hitches and
ASAR Standard Category II aud Il quick couplers. Simply pin to the appropriste holes using the spacere provided.

PARKING STANDS: Adjustable perking stands are provided es standard equipment. These stoads skould be vaised and
pinned for transport or field work. The stands sheuld always be lowered and pinned {0 prevent the plow from falling
forward while unhitching or while in storage. The plow should be parked on level ground to prevent the pessibility of =

tipover.

CAUTIONI After parking the levee plow, always check to make sure thai it can bot be overtucned either forward or
backward accidentatly.

ADJUSTMENTS: The AMCO levee plow can be easily adapted to manufacture a levee isilored to your needs. Simgple
adjustments ean be made to control the width and pitch of the levee. Adjustments can be made to determine the size of
the borrew furrow or to eliminate the borrow furrow. Alsa the cutting depth, cutting angle and number of passes used
will affect the resuliing levee. The following instructions are provided to aid you in selecting the adjustment and means of
operation that will best siit your needs.

GANG ANGLE ADJUSTMENT: The gangs may e set at cutting angles from 18 degrees to 26 degrees depending on the
need. Under normal conditions a setting somewhere between the extremes is sdviasble for best operation. More cutting
angle will move the soil further and generally will improve penetration. Less angle will reduce the oceurance of large
clods and will generally reduce “balling up" in wet conditions.

To decrease gang angle when in the levee building position, remove the angle adjusting pins underneath the ends of
the main frame, shift the gangs forward and replace the pins st the desired setting. Make sure both gangs are pinned off
at the strme hole locotion. To increase gang angle move the ganps rearward, When in the levee-tenr-down position the
angle adjusting links will be pinned at the middle of the plow underneath the main frame.

CUTTING WIDTH: Use the ratchet jack on the levee plow side Links to adjust cutting width. This will determine the
overall width of the levee. Use the lower mounting lugs for 8-blade plows and the upper mounting lugs for 10-blade

plows.




W, After cleaning. checking and replacing ali demaged paris. ihe gang ghould be agsembied. He sure the gresse

Gittinge in the hearing housings fape to the reaf. Be sure ihe shep ting in the hearing housing is turned (owrard the

comvex {back) side of the disk binde, The 1 1/2" gang bolt mel ahould bs targued € 1200 f/Tbs. The 2xle 7u
sheuld be locked in place with the lock strap.

T, Afcer the gang is assembled it should be attached 0 the plew. The pearing visers should be carefully spaced te
match the bearing housings. Poorly spaced bearing tisers will gverload the bezrings and cause premature failure.
The gang ghould be rotated 4 or B complets revolutions te he SuTe $hat £l parts ave aligned anc the gapg turns

freely.

0. The bearings shauld normaily be greased each weele or every 50 hours of ¥e with a good grade of clean, puraber
% lithium soap base grease. {rease more often under extreme conditions such 29 in wet ground, during hot, &7¥
weather br when opereting 2t high speeds.

it is eseential thet Zang bolts be kept tight te prevent axle bending, blade breakage, Sp2C3L spoat brealage
and darnage to other gang parts. Gang parts tend tc wear on 2 bevel when the plow is operaicd with 2 loose g2ng
holt. This reduces the area of contact hetween mating geng partd. Therefore, it is often difficult to keep & g2RE
bolt tight if it has been operated in & loose condition. After such 2 gang bolt has beed properly torgqued it ghould be
retorqued after about 30 minutes of operation, zgain aftes 4 oF & hours of operation and again after B 16 10 hours of
use, This will assure that propel Eang bolt tension is muintained while the mating components 8T8 reseating. 1

the gang bolt will pot stay tight, tha gang should be completely disassembled and all parls cerefully inspected. All

damaged parts should be replaced before reasspmbling the gang-

5, Seraper Repair: Bent SCraper baes or shanks shouid be replaced oF steoightened i possible. The blades cox be

replaced when they wear to the axtent they are not performing properiy- Keep the bizdes adjusted from 1/16" 1o

1/8" from the Jisk blades. The scrapers can be adjusted by joosening the mount boit 2nd sliding the serapel o the
proper position then tightening the roount belt. Agdditional adjustment can be shtained by loosening the scraper har
mount bolts and shifting the entire serapet bar. Do not allow the scraper blades to yun on the spools a8 immediste
damage tospool will oceur.

6. Hydraulic Cylindex Repair-
A. Remove hoses and fittings from cylinder.
B. Remove cylinder from the plow apd clesn outside of cylinder.

{t. Dijs-assemble cylinder by removing the rods snd put from end of cylinder rod. Slip piston and gland off cylinde: )
rod. ot

. Carefully clean and inspect sll parta for wear or damage. Small nicks, geratehes oF blemishes on voi and inside of
parrel should be smoothed with fine steel wool or emory cloth. Replace parts that cannot be repaired.

E. Remove &ll «)" Rings from piston and gland. Replace il seals with new pertis.

7. hssemble cylinder using care to prevent damage 1o Q" Rings 2nd Seals, Male sure that all paris are cleancd and
tree of foreign matier bejore agsembly.

3. Replase the cylinder on the plow and attach hoses. Check cylinder for leaks.

el

on‘ﬁ*‘"w




— . GANG TILT ADJUSTMENT: Vertical geng 181t plays & very imporisant coll in leves construetion. Fer this reason, the
( : AMCO leves plow ia designed for “on the go” tilt adjustment. The gange ey be simulianeonsly titted hydravlicsily from
" the tracter seat. A tilt indictor sumbered o show hydraulic cylinder stroke ie previded on the right hand gang whick
enables the operator to know exactly how mueh the gangs are silted. Onee 2 desirable sequence of settings for leves
construction i obtained, it is e problem to duplicate the sime sequence using the numbers oa the indicator. Whea
encountering wet soil, gang tilt can be reduced “on the go" to help prevent the gangs from balling up. Refer ts the
\’; smgge.Bti?ua on hydraukie circuit trouble sheoting zs well ss hydraulic zegembly (page 20) and hydraulic maintenance
) {page 26}

L EVEE CONSTRUCTION: Depending on field conditions and management preference, different metheds may be uaed
for levee construction. Refer to the illustrations on page 28 for suggested methods for building riee levees, Points {o
remember whan constracting levees:

i.  Avoid plowing up large elods oo the first pass by limiting depth of cut. The corz of theleves gheuld consist of fine
goi} particles to prevent water seepage.

Generally it is beat to allow time for the soil to dry between passes. This will help in pulverizing the soll, therehy
avoiding large elods which make a porous leves and @ poor seed bed for Tice planted on the levee.

<y
0

5. Under normal conditions, no more than § passes will be required {o form a levee. Diepending oa 2ofl condiiions
3 end the depth of water to be held, 2 levee may require only one pases.

4. During the first pass the twe middle dise blades do most of the work of forming the levee. By limiting gang tile
and primarily using the rmiddle blades on subsequent passes & narrow, steep sloped levee can be built with a
ghalioer borrow furrow on the sides, Here ogain, using the proper gang tilt for subsequent passes is important.

An optionn! feathering blade kit is available for AMCG levee plows to reduce the effects of a steep horrow
furrew.

?’i

8. Sometimes 2 borrow furrew ia desirable to 2id in draining the rice field.

7. Sometimes it is good to pack the center of the leves with one or two passes of the iractor wheels to provide azn
impervious core before making the finalpass.

LEVEE PLOW TEAR-DOWN INSTRUCTIGN S
S The AMCO Levee Plow can be easily converied for iearing down levees 2s describied in the following sieps.

s STEP 1
Remove Jeft hand and right hand seraper bars.

STEF &
Remove adjusting links and mount oo rear of mount bracket en gang frames.

STEP 3
Remove link anchor from the left hand 2nd right hand helders, underneath the outside of the main frame, and insett the
holders underneath the center of main frame,




HEANT BJTHS

NV W¥d 0L ARYINDIY BY
EEVd TYNOILIAQY NV US(
AT DNIAHOI EANILNOD
“HONY ONILLOAD

SHEEDUA 03 0L SEMUDIAN .8
Ol 7 GONTIXE SHAANITAD

"8gVdI8VT

DI HOINd TIO08 LOVIN0D

OL HSATT 40 0L NO ZHEIL
FOLOVEL GVEE NN "GAOEEN
J1"SSVd QUIRL BHOJHH

XY ZOVIANS 'TIOS 181
“HHAET ONIWNHOS SNNLLNOD
'SA0I0 LAM OUVTONIAVET
@OAY 01 GIIINDIY SV
ATONV HNILLAD HSVEHOUA
HO LND J0 BIJHA ZDOqIH
"HTONY DNILLND

SHAMHEQ 02 0L SHIYDIC 51

JF OF W8 CHONAI KT SUIANITAD

‘BEVI ENODHE

AEQIHE XWA IDVIENS 108
LA dAHA 908 MO

"HTONY DNLLLOD

STFTHAA 0T 0L SHEEOHEA 91
‘ORIDVELEY ATI0S STHANTTAD

TOS AAVEHR

e

‘BEV GHIHY

‘BEVJ ANODESE

"HEAIT
HNIAHOE BANIINOG "HTINV
HNILLAD SEIEIHEA 23 0L SEITHDHT
ST—SEIUIHA 02 QL SEANDIA ST
+ 801 .y CRANHATXE SHEANUILD
BBV THIELE

. "SSV4ISVI10L
HOIEL Y108 8001 LOVANOD
0L TTATT JO dOL NO JHLL
JOILOVEL AVHE NNE CHQHEEN A1
‘AIATTONIAHOL AONILNOD “TTONY
HNILIAD SHIUOHA 22-STFHORA LT "7
0L 2 THONTIXT SUAANITAD
'EV4 ANODES

"HHOD

SNOIANTAN ‘XU 3ATAOHL 04
SETIOIIYVJ 'TI0S AH¥A ‘US00T F80
"HIAZT ININHOA NIDHE
JAEA 8.5 DNINOH MO

"ATDNY ONILLIND SEIEDHEJ Z2-SHERDEI 91

‘BEV4 15HIA

'QEIOVELEN XTT04 SERANITXD
BBV LBHld

OB LHOI'E

30



N,

SFRE4
Swing gong arouad and ek adjusting links in Hok enchors underneath cenier of main frame.

STEE §
At thisnoint i may ke reguired to adjust the inper and cter slide Halks te get desired eutting angle.

SYEP &
Tale the jeft hand scraper bas ead put on the right hemd gang. Tske the second scraper 2nd seraper bolt from left side of

aresper bar off and insert £ 5/8 x 21/2 carrviage bols through the scraper, sereper bar and sevaper bog auppozt and tighten
sgeuzely.

FIEP T
Toke vight hend sceaper bar aad put ou the left hand gang. Take the second scrapez and scraper bolt frem #ight side of
geraper bar off 2nd insert the 5/ % x 2 1/2 carringe bolt through the scraper, scrapel her apd coreper bar suppert and

tighten securely.

NOTE: Keep the two 5/8 x 1 3/4 varrizge belts that were removed from the serzpers in a gafe place for use when
seturning the plew to the levee building positica.

Be sure te check torque on all bolts and see that pins are properly fastened. Check seraper lacation to insnee propes
gperation.

Adjust the ratchet jack so thet bumper washers between the two gangs do not bit in the field. This wrill couse
excessive wear and demage to the washers and gang axle. The hydraulic eylinders should be extended slightly ts level

the gangs. (Set gaugeson 1.)
HYDRAULIC TROUBLE SHOOTING

When first hooking up the hydraulic hoses to the tractor, the hydrautic cylinder rods ghould be fully extended, and
the hydraulic valve oa the tractor should be held open for at lesst one minute. This operation will fill the hydraulie
cylinders and hoses with hydrautic fluid, Cheek the tractor hydeaulic fluid level afterward, since the levee plow cylinders
end hoses hold three quarts of fluid. Retract and extend the eylinders several tinies to purge the sysiemof &ir.

Should the cylinders fail to operete together, wcheck the hose installation as shown on page 7. The hose from the red

frd

end of the 3 1/4" cylinder shovld connect to the butt end of the 8" cylinder.

T¢ may be necessary to rephase the hydraulic cylinders during field vee. The two cylinders can get ot of phase if
fluid leaks out of the system, and the gangs will not work together. Should thiz eveur, fully extepd or fully vetract the
cylinders holding the tractor hydrzulic valve open for a few seconds. This will allow additional Quid to pass through the
system replacing any fluid that may have lenked out. By ocecasionsly, either fully retracting or fully extending the
eylinders during feld use, the system will be rephased continually thereby assuring that the gongs work together,




OPRRATING TIPS FOR

Mateh the plow with the proper size teaetor, Too much hersepower and apeed ¥

i.

cost.,

Lubricate with eleas grease at the reeommended intervels.

Wash eorrosive

Tasist on geauine AMOC re
priginal equipment.

MNever allow unsafe conditions of operating practices.

Raise the Ievee Plow by the 2 point hitch when turning aroung. Fail

materiels such as fertilizer end herbicides {rom the

placement parts. fems suck as bearings aud bl

LONG LEFE 4ND SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

wril} peguli B ezeessive FRRinLENERE

dislz when it is zot s yse.

ades book alike but are nol 88 relizhle 28

Your safety is of prime imporicace.

axles, and exceasive strain om the hiteh and main frame.

Heduce operating speed in emy areas containing stumps or rocks.

wre o do so will resulé i heoken blades, kett

~
2

2

REATE

et

i



~

-

Most disiz blade fnilures can be prevented by selecting e eorrect blade size and thickmess for
codividual conditions when buying z disk. Reducdon of gpeed im arezs confaining zecke ]
stumps will greatly lengthen the blade life. Heeping gang bolis propetly torgued and raising the
haerow while turning will 2lse reduee disk blade breakage-

FIGURE 1 — Laminated Disc—defective steel. Eligible for warranty
consideration.

SURFACE VIEW

BDGE VIEW

FIGURE 2 ~— Siraight
directional break caused by
defective cteel. Eligible for
warranty consideration.

g}
32



FIGURE 6 — Chipped or denfed edges resulting from FIGURE 7 — Center broken out—=Euxperience has shown
use in zreas comtaining rocks or stumps. Not covered by that this is usuzlly caused by ioose bolts, excessive Hexing
or by comtact with rocks and stumps. Not covered by -~
warranty.

warranty.

34



AMCO

AMCO MANUFACTURING COMPANY

800 South Industrial Parkway P.O. Box 1107
Yazoo City, Mississippi (MS) 39194 USA
(602) 746-4464 Toll free 800-748-9022 Fax (602) 746-6825
www.amcomfg.com

INSERT

PARTS LIST FOR

LJ6 — 12 BLADE LEVEE PLOW






AMCO LEVEE PLOW
] LJ6 (12 BLADE)

‘GANG & FRAMES |

Ref.No. =~ PartNo. | = = _Description v | .No- Req'd,
[P [,
LA Jb 20156 Assy. Gang Frame 3" x §" x 42"
.2 i 101336 |Scraper Bar Support
3 ! 11280 U-Bolt 7/8" Dia.
4 20183 Assy Rear Mount =
_ 5 10591 Hex Head Machine Bolt 7/8"x8"NC, PL. GI5 ~  ~ _ +
A : 10356 Lock Nut 7/8" NC, PL o o
7 TO1BD12A Bearmg Riser {PP) o H
8 9451 Gang Boit 1-1/2" Sq. 60~1.’ "6 Blacie e o
§ 777741647 |Fiange Lock Nut&/8"NC, PL_ e
10510722 |Carriage Bolt 5/8" x 2-1/2" NG, | P!. Gr5 . -
11 10299 [Lock Mut 58" NC, PL . 5
12 20573 |Grease Guard =~ __ [
12 102489  !Wear Guard o
13 10135 Carriage Bolf 5/8" x 1=3/4" NC, PL, Gr.5 i1
14 116588 Steel Roll Pin 516" x 2-1/2" 1
18 Q577A Nut Gang Bolt PP Cast Steel 1
R 9578A Bumper Washer L [ T
18 | 3285 _[Blade 24" x 14" Plain [ R
18 3276 |Blade 22" x 1/4" Plain e 1
18 : 11588 'Blade 20" x 1/4" Plam a1
18 i 9482  Blade 18" x 3/16" Plain o ) . 1
18 i 3055 {Blade 16" 7 Ga. Plain ] o .1
18 | 326 _ |Bladei4"7GaPlan 1 1
L - Y i - B 0"x11WGa PIaln_@ggl{-up - 3
2 17007 End Bell - Small_ - 2
21 FB-09-0015 (Sub Assy. Bearing and Housmg e 2
_A .. 18003} Housing - Bearing _ e 1.
R B i 11503 Bearing 100mm GWa11PP17 R N
.. C 11084 | Shap| Ring . I
D 100104 | Washer 100mm . . il 2
o E_ . 12384__ Grease Fitting 1/8" NPT Straight e
22 7008 |EmdBel-large . .
23~ |~ 0523 " '|Spacer Spool o T T
25 ) 1222A  |End Gang Washer T S
26 110710 |Cariage Bolt1/2'x2*NC,PL " ______ L
27 10395 |Lock Nut 1/2" NC, PL 1
28 | 100099 _ [SpacerPlate _ ot
29 | 100098 ~|Bearing Plate’ SIS SN SO
30 . 5622A Lock Plate L _ i i
__ﬂ________‘lﬂttaf_i_ Mut Gang Bolt 1. 1;’2" NE N R P B
32 C 102511 Scraper Bar 3" x 2% 38" Angle -64-g/32" . 1
.33 .. 20088  iAssy Seraper-RH . L ... L8
_ 44 . 20069  jAssy.Scraper-LH T T s 5
A 101049 Scraper Shank . N _ 1
B |l 101019 | ScraperBlade . _
; 10832 ' _CutWwagheri2'PL L
b} ‘ A1Q3§5h‘ ! lock Nut 1/2" NC, PL o
E 11652 | Machine Bolt 1/2" x {-1/4" NC(PLT)
Fo_ i 101173 Scraper Shank
. _ 35 LT P0112 lAssy Scraper Shank (Special) - RH

36 i 20113 |Assy. Scraper Shank (Special} - LH







LJ6 [12BLADE]
GANGS & FRAMES

14







i,

P



_ ,.3{!;. \x,.:.A




